

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC., and JOHN ROE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JUDGE WAYNE MACK, in his personal
capacity and in his official capacity on behalf
of the State of Texas,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:19-cv-1934

**DEFENDANT JUDGE WAYNE MACK’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Factual Background	2
I. Judge Mack begins his courtroom sessions with an opening ceremony that often includes an invocation by volunteer chaplains on a rotating basis.	2
II. Roe’s experiences in Judge Mack’s courtroom and relationship with Freedom from Religion Foundation.	6
III. This suit is the latest in a series of challenges brought by Freedom from Religion Foundation to Judge Mack’s opening ceremony.	6
Statement of the Issue	7
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument	8
I. Our Nation has a rich historical tradition of opening government proceedings—including judicial proceedings—with solemnizing invocations.	8
II. Judge Mack’s opening ceremony is non-coercive, non-proselytizing, and non-denigrating.	12
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 2018 WL 6981153 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2018).....	7
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00881 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2018).....	7
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	1
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 9
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules & Attorney General Opinions

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. KP-0109, 2016 WL 4414588 (2016).....	6

Other Authorities

<i>25 Moonshiners Confess</i> , The Morning Tulsa Daily World (Tulsa, Okla.) (Apr. 30, 1922)	11
<i>A Verified Dream</i> , Superior Times (Superior, Wash.) (June 7, 1879)	11
Alexander V. Griswold, <i>Prayers Adapted to Various Occasions of Social Worship: For Which Provision Is Not Made in the Book of Common Prayer</i> (1835).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baptist Judge Has Pastor Open First Court with Prayer,</i> Kan. City Word & Way (Kan. City, Mo.) (Feb. 3, 1955).....	11
1 Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (rev. ed. 1926).....	10
<i>Circuit Court,</i> Herald & Tribune (Jonesborough, Tenn.) (Aug. 10, 1871)	11
<i>Court Holds First Session,</i> St. Petersburg Times (St. Petersburg, Fla.) (July 30, 1996).....	12
<i>Court to Open with Prayer on Feb. 4th,</i> Gastonia Gazette (Gastonia, N.C.) (Jan. 22, 1963).....	11
2 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789–1800</i> (Maeva Marcus ed., 1988)	10
<i>Federal Court,</i> The Daily Chieftain (Vinita, Okla.) (Apr. 6, 1901)	11
<i>Judge Cooper Opens Court with Prayer,</i> Burlington Daily Times (Burlington, N.C.) (Apr. 5, 1972).....	11
<i>Judge William Bivens Jr. Begins Court with Prayer,</i> Bluefield Daily Tel. (Bluefield, W. Va.) (Mar. 20, 1988)	11
<i>Judge Woodbury Takes His Seat on the Bench,</i> The New Era (Portsmouth, Va.) (Oct. 22, 1845).....	11
<i>Minister Refuses Fee,</i> Norwich Bull. (Norwich, Conn.) (June 11, 1909)	11
<i>Minister Turns into Surprise Witness,</i> Hous. Chron. (Hous., Tex.) (Apr. 1, 1985).....	11
<i>Murder Trial for Superior Court Next Week,</i> Bridgeport Evening Farmer (Bridgeport, Conn.) (Sept. 6, 1912).....	11
<i>Murder Trial Is Opened in Madison Court,</i> Fayetteville Nw. Ark. Times (Fayetteville, Ark.) (Mar. 7, 1955).....	11
<i>Open Court with Prayer: Judge Holton Presides in the Circuit Court at Brookhaven,</i> Macon Beacon (Macon, Miss.) (Sept. 18, 1914)	11
<i>Opens Court with Prayer,</i> The Quincy Daily J. (Quincy, Ill.) (Feb. 22, 1908)	11
<i>Putnam,</i> Norwich Bull. (Norwich, Conn.) (Oct. 9, 1919).....	11
<i>St. Johnsbury,</i> Orleans Cty. Monitor (Barton, Vt.) (June 13, 1881).....	11
<i>The Supreme Court of Vermont,</i> Burlington Free Press (Burlington, Vt.) (July 30, 1858)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>To Open Court with Prayer,</i> Atlanta Const. (Atlanta, Ga.) (Nov. 12, 1901).....	11
<i>Who Is Governor of Georgia?,</i> The Carthage Citizen (Carthage, Ind.) (Feb. 21, 1947)	11
